

No. 24-1769

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

B.A., MOTHER OF MINORS D.A. AND X.A., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Hon. Paul L. Maloney, District Judge, Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-423

BRIEF OF LINGUISTIC SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

John F. Bash
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
300 West 6th St, Suite 2010
Austin, TX 78701
(737) 667-6100
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com

Marc L. Greenwald
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 5th Ave., 10th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 849-7140
marcgreenwald@quinnemanuel.com

Derek L. Shaffer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

Roey Goldstein*
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 5th Ave., 10th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 849-7045
roeygoldstein@quinnemanuel.com
**Admitted in the District of Columbia; not admitted in New York. Supervised by attorney admitted in New York.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae Linguistic Scholars

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1769

Case Name: B.A., et al. v. Tri County Area Schools,

Name of counsel: Derek L. Shaffer, John F. Bash, Marc L. Greenwald, Roey Goldstein

Dr. Melissa Mohr, Dr. Rebecca Roache, Professor Timothy Jay,

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Professor John H. McWhorter, and Professor Steven Pinker

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SWEARING, ITS HISTORY, AND METHODS OF SELF-EDITING PROVIDE NECESSARY CONTEXT FOR THIS CASE.....	5
A. Swearing Is A Means Of Taboo Expression And People Self- Edit To Avoid Swearing Where It Is Culturally Or Legally Forbidden.....	5
B. Swearing And Self-Editing Have Historically Evolved In Response To Changing Social Norms And Laws.....	12
C. The “Euphemism Treadmill” And Modern Meme Culture	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONTEXTUALIZE <i>LET’S GO BRANDON</i> AND ITS USE AS AN APPROPRIATE POLITICAL EXPRESSION	20
A. <i>Let’s Go Brandon</i> Is A Euphemism Of Political Expression And Is Not Subject To Prohibition Absent A Demonstration Of Disruption	21
B. The District Court’s Comparators Use Different Methods Of Self-Editing And Are Distinguishable	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	25
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 21, 22, 26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	26
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6, 15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	22

Statutes / Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Amy Adler & Jeanne C. Fromer, <i>Memes on Memes and the New Creativity</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. REV. 453 (2022)	19, 24, 25
---	------------

Anthony Dion Mitzel,
*An Unlimited Memeiosis of the “Let’s Go Fuck Joe Brandon”
Meme: Sociocultural Ramification of Taboo Humor in Strategic
Political Discourse,*
43 MEDIAZIONI A195 (2024)23, 24, 25, 28

Atiba R. Ellis,
The Meme of Voter Fraud,
63 CATH. U. L. REV. 879 (2014)19, 24

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)9

Christopher M. Fairman,
Fuck,
28 CARDOZO L. REV. 1711 (2007)8, 13

David L. Hudson, Jr.,
Anti-Profanity Laws and the First Amendment,
42 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 203 (2017).....8

GEOFFREY HUGHES,
AN ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SWEARING
(Taylor & Francis Grp. ed., 2006) 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 27, 28

Gregory Coles,
*The Exorcism of Language: Reclaimed Derogatory Terms and
Their Limits,*
78 COLL. ENG. 424 (2016)18

Jay Monaghan,
Origin of Political Symbols,
37 J. ILL. STATE HIST. SOC’Y 205 (1944).....16

John H. McWhorter,
Euphemise This,
AEON (July 27, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yzb77afw>.....18, 25

John H. McWhorter,
The Serendipity of ‘Let’s Go Brandon’,
ATLANTIC (Nov. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2pudvzfc>.....23, 25, 28

John H. McWhorter,
Why I'm Black, Not African American,
 L.A. TIMES (Sept. 8, 2004), <https://tinyurl.com/y5m5vxmh> 18

John H. McWhorter,
Why Is Colored Person Hurtful and Person of Color OK? A Theory of Racial Euphemisms,
 SLATE (Aug. 24, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/msj63paf>..... 17, 18

John Wertheimer,
Mutual Film Reviewed: The Movies, Censorship, and Free Speech in Progressive America,
 37 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 158 (1993) 15

JONATHAN CULPEPER,
 IMPOLITENESS: USING LANGUAGE TO CAUSE OFFENCE (2011) 10

Kate Burridge,
Euphemism and Language Exchange: The Sixth and Seventh Ages,
 2012 LEXIS, no.7, at 65..... 9, 11, 27

Keith Allan,
A Benchmark for Politeness, in
 INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES IN PRAGMATICS, CULTURE AND SOCIETY 397 (A. Capone & J.L. Mey eds., 2015) 10

MELISSA MOHR,
 HOLY SH*T: A BRIEF HISTORY OF SWEARING (2013) 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Note,
Blasphemy,
 70 COLUM. L. REV. 694 (1970)..... 15

REBECCA ROACHE,
 FOR F*CK'S SAKE (2023) 7, 8, 11, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 563 (1977) 10

Stacey M. Lantagne,
Famous on the Internet: The Spectrum of Internet Memes and the Legal Challenge of Evolving Methods of Communication,
 52 U. RICH. L. REV. 387 (2018) 19

Steven Pinker,
The Doors of Perception,
154 RSA J. 48 (2008).....9

Steven Pinker,
The Game of the Name,
N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 5, 1994.....17, 20, 25

Timothy Jay,
American Women: Their Cursing Habits and Religiosity, in
GENDER AND THE LANGUAGE OF RELIGION 63 (Allyson Jule ed.,
2005)6, 7

TIMOTHY JAY,
WHY WE CURSE (1999).....7

Timothy Jay & Kristin Janschewitz,
The Pragmatics of Swearing,
4 J. OF POLITENESS RSCH. 267 (2008)5
